
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday 1 August 2012 at 6.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Steve Jones, Martin Lawton, Sioned-Mair Richards, 
Anders Hanson and Joe Otten. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Beryl Seaman and Mr Rick Plews. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross on 0114 273 5033 or 
email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
1 AUGUST 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public. 
 
(Note: The report at item 14 (Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External 
Partnerships) is not available to the public and press because it contains 
exempt information described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Appointment of Deputy Chair 
 To appoint the Deputy Chair of the Committee for 2012/13. 

 
6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15 and 

16 May 2012. 
 

6.1 Minutes 15 May 2012 
6.2 Minutes 16 May 2012 

 
7. Progress Report on Human Resource/Payroll Procedures 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 

 
8. Whistleblowing Policy 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 

 
9. Section 106 Planning Income 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place. 

 
10. Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 

 
11. Summary of Internal Audit Output 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 

 
12. IT Risk Assessment Summary Report 
 Report of the District Auditor. 



 

 

 
13. Work Programme 
 Report of the Director of Modern Governance. 

 
14. Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 

 
(Note: The report is not available to the public and press because it 
contains exempt information). 
 

15. Summary of the Statement of Accounts 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 

 
16. Date of Next Meeting 
 The meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Wednesday 26 

September 2012 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 



 

 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
A new Standards regime was introduced on 1st July
[...]
.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shaffaq Mohammed 

and Jack Scott. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
2.1 Rick Plews declared a personal interest in item 13 (Progress Report on 

Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships) as he was a 
Trustee/Director of the Sheffield Industrial Museums Trust and the Seven Hills 
Leisure Trust. 

  
3. MINUTES 
  
3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January 2012 were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2012/13 
  
4.1 Kayleigh Inman (Finance Manager, Internal Audit) introduced a report of the 

Executive Director, Resources setting out Internal Audit’s future strategy and 
Work Programme for 2012/13, in light of the budget reductions in 2011/12 and 
over the next two years. The strategy for future Internal Audit work would focus 
on some specific areas of activity which could provide assurance that risk and 
internal control issues were being properly managed by Directors in service 
areas.  Following discussions with the Director of Finance and the Executive 
Director Resources, a fundamental shift in the utilisation of Internal Audit’s 
resources was proposed, structured around the following: 

  

Agenda Item 6a

Page 1



Meeting of the Audit Committee 15 May 2012 Page 2 

 • Further utilisation of the information provided by Directors under the 
Annual Governance Statement process. 

• Further utilisation of the Corporate Risk Management process. 

• Utilisation of the corporate performance management system 
‘Performance Plus’ as part of the Performance Management 
Framework. 

• Internal Audit of Projects and Programmes 

• Internal Audit of Partnership arrangements, including contracts and 
grant regimes 

• Provision for re-active work on whistle blowing allegations and 
mismanagement issues. 

• Re-active counter fraud work. 

• Pro-active counter fraud work, such as the National Fraud Initiative. 

• Expansion of the pro-active counter fraud exercises. 

• Main Financial Systems work. 

• Risk based audits of systems, services and functions. 
  
4.2 The Finance Manager explained that the approach would also ensure 

sufficient coverage of procurement arrangements and the major Council 
contracts, together with maintaining the ICT contract that Internal Audit 
currently had in place with Salford Audit Services. In terms of building in 
resilience, initial discussions had been held with the Core Cities Authorities 
who were all receptive to the development of a protocol to govern resource 
sharing and this would be explored further with neighbouring authorities. Also 
the planning process would be very challenging and need to be much more 
flexible and responsive than in previous years. 

  
4.3 Resolved that: 
  
 (a) in respect of the provision of the statutory Internal Audit function and in 

order to comply with best professional practice, the Internal Audit 
programme of work for 2012/13 attached to the report now submitted, be 
endorsed; and 

   
 (b) the Chief Internal Auditor be requested to submit a progress report to 

each meeting of this Committee in 2012/13 on delivering the new 
approach to Internal Audit activity. 

   
5. COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL AUDITING STANDARDS 
  
5.1 Stephen Bower (Finance Manager, Internal Audit) introduced a report of the 

Executive Director, Resources that highlighted to the Committee how it could 
demonstrate to the External Auditors that it had exercised the required 
oversight in order to meet the requirements of the International Standards on 
Auditing.   

  
5.2 Resolved that:  
  
 (a) the Committee confirms that the contents of the report now submitted 

gives an accurate reflection of the reports that the Committee has 

Page 2



Meeting of the Audit Committee 15 May 2012 Page 3 

received and considered during 2011/12 and that it has a significant 
overview at the highest level of the Council’s systems of internal control, 
so it is assured that it is fulfilling the requirements of “those charged with 
governance” under the International Auditing Standards; 

   
 (b) the Chief Internal Auditor be requested to examine how reports that are 

made available to Members and Officers on the Council's intranet, such 
as the recent Fraud Response Plan, are made available to the 
Committee's Independent Members; 

   
 (c) the Director of Legal Services and the Director of Human Resources be 

requested to examine having a simple form to assist people that want to 
whistleblow; and 

   
 (d) the Director of Human Resources be requested to (i) submit the revised 

Whistleblowing Policy to the Committee and (ii) ensure that, for any 
compulsory e-learning, staff have been tested to give assurance of their 
understanding of that element. 

   
6. AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT – PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE 
  
6.1 Clive Sellens (Finance Manager, Internal Audit) introduced a report of the 

Executive Director, Resources that (a) informed the Committee of the contents 
and key recommendations of the Audit Commission’s annual report on 
‘Protecting the Public Purse’ published in November 2011 and (b) provided an 
update of fraud investigation activity within the Council. Appended to the report 
was a completed checklist for ‘those responsible for governance’ that identified 
the key fraud risks. 

  
6.2 Resolved that:  
  
 (i) the contents of the report now submitted and the completed checklist for 

‘those responsible for governance’ appended to the report, be noted; and 
   
 (ii) Internal Audit’s ongoing implementation of counter fraud initiatives 

throughout the authority is supported by the Committee. 
  
7. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 
  
7.1 David Phillips (Appointed Auditor & Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission) 

submitted a report on the certification work on the Council’s claims and returns 
for 2010/11 in relation to grants and subsidies it received from the Government 
and grant paying bodies. Fifteen claims had been certified with a total value of 
£494m and, arising from the work, nine had been certified without amendment, 
compared with five for the previous year. The report included the 
recommendations arising from the work and details of progress made in 
implementing the recommendations arising from previous certification work. 

  
7.2 Resolved that:  
  
 (a) the report now submitted be noted; and 

Page 3



Meeting of the Audit Committee 15 May 2012 Page 4 

   
 (b) the Director of Finance be requested to submit a report to the Committee 

on progress in implementing the External Auditor's recommendations 
arising from the certification of the Council’s claims and returns in 
2010/11.  

  
8. EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENT FOR 2012/13 AND FUTURE YEARS 
  
8.1 David Phillips (Appointed Auditor & Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission) 

reported that KPMG had been appointed as the External Auditor for the 
Council and the Yorkshire and the Humber area for five years from 1 
September 2012. The Audit Commission would continue as the Council’s 
External Auditor until September. He also referred to the reduced audit fees 
arising from the new contract. 

  
8.2 Resolved that the information now reported be noted.  
  
9. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
  
9.1 Alistair Griggs (Director of Modern Governance) introduced a report of the 

Deputy Chief Executive that contained a revised Code of Corporate 
Governance. The Code outlined why good governance was important, how the 
Council defined this and how it would ensure that it took place. The report 
explained that good governance ensured that the Council fulfilled its purpose 
wisely and openly with all due accountability to local people.  The Code was a 
key tool for ensuring the quality of the Council’s governance arrangements and 
a clear public statement of the principles the Council would follow. The Director 
stated that the revised Code had been approved by the Council Leader and 
was shorter and fit for purpose. 

  
9.2 Resolved that:  
  
 (a) the Revised Code of Corporate Governance be noted; 
   
 (b) the Director of Modern Governance be requested to (i) discuss with 

relevant officers, the testing of whether the Code helped staff do their job, 
possibly through existing staff surveys and (ii) discuss with the Leader 
and the Chief Executive, whether the Code should reflect having a 
leadership role beyond the City e.g. City Region; and 

   
 (c) the Director of Human Resources be requested to include a shorter 

version of the Code as part of staff induction. 
  
10. SECTION 106 PLANNING INCOME 
  
10.1 Following a request at the meeting of this Committee on 11 January, 2012, 

David Caulfield (Head of Planning) introduced a report of the Executive 
Director, Place that provided further detail and progress in response to the 
recommendations of an internal audit of Section 106 Planning Income 
concluded in August 2010. Appendix 1 of the report contained a summary of 
the recommendations and actions to date. 

Page 4



Meeting of the Audit Committee 15 May 2012 Page 5 

  
10.2 Resolved that:  
  
 (a) the report now submitted be noted; and 
   
 (b) the Head of Planning and Director of Finance be requested to (i) 

undertake further work on the reconciliation of the databases to improve 
on the 93% of the value of the Section 106 Agreements that had been 
reconciled and (ii) submit a progress report to the next meeting of the 
Committee 

  
11. WORK PROGRAMME 
  
11.1 Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary, Democratic Services) introduced a 

report of the Director of Modern Governance on a provisional Work 
Programme for the Committee for 2012/13. He outlined proposed training for 
members of the Committee and that the work programme would include an 
outstanding item on the level of bad debt that remained unpaid or written off 
and the items requested at this meeting.  

  
11.2 Resolved that:  
  
 (a) the Committee’s Work Programme now submitted be approved with the 

inclusion of the following items: 
   
  � The Level of Bad Debt that Remained Unpaid or Written Off 
  � Risk Management 
  � A review of the Independent Members’ first year 
  � A progress report to each meeting on delivering the new approach 

to Internal Audit activity 
  � Revised Whistleblowing Policy 
  � A progress report in implementing the District Auditor's 

recommendations arising from the certification of the Council’s 
claims and returns in 2010/11. 

  � A progress report on the reconciliation of the databases to improve 
on the 93% of the value of the Section 106 Agreements that had 
been reconciled; 

   
 (b) the Director of Modern Governance and Director of Finance, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Committee,  be requested to arrange a 
half day training session for members of the Committee on an 
introduction to audit and the role of the Committee, setting the work 
programme and the Statement of Accounts; and 

   
 (c) the Director of Modern Governance and the Chief Internal Auditor be 

requested to clarify the process for consideration of High Opinion Audit 
reports at this Committee. 

  
12. EXCLUSION OF THE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
12.1 Resolved that the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 15 May 2012 Page 6 

discussion takes place on the following item of business to be considered on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of 
such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as 
described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
13. FINANCIAL/COMMERCIAL MONITORING OF EXTERNAL 

RELATIONSHIPS 
  
 Progress Report 
13.1 Resolved that, at the request of the Executive Director, Resources, the report 

be withdrawn from consideration and an updated report be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Committee.  

  
 Report back from the Working Group 
13.2 The Committee received a report of the Director of Modern Governance that 

provided details of the key issues and recommendations from the Working 
Group that examined the financial and commercial risks in relation to the 
Council’s relationship with Museums Sheffield (Sheffield Galleries and 
Museums Trust). The Working Group was established at the meeting of the 
Committee on 11 January 2012 to allow a more detailed examination of the 
financial and commercial risks of a small number of the Council’s major 
external relationships. 

  
13.3 The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Ray Satur, highlighted the two key 

issues arising from the Working Group relating to (a) the governance structure 
and reporting back arrangements and that the outcome should provide a 
template for all the Trusts and (b) the role of Councillors on Trust Boards.  

  
13.4 Resolved that:  
  
 (a) the report and key issues raised by the Working Group be noted; 
   
 (b) the Deputy Chief Executive be requested to review the role of Councillors 

on all Trust Boards; 
   
 (c) the Director of Culture and Environment be requested to prepare an A4 

diagram that shows clear, simple and transparent reporting arrangements 
and governance structure for the Council’s relationship with Museums 
Sheffield and this is circulated to members of the Committee for 
comment; and 

   
 (d) the diagram developed in (c) above, be used as a template to explain the 

reporting arrangements and governance structure for the Council’s 
relationship with all the other Trust Boards. 

  
14. NEXT MEETING 
  
14.1 Resolved that meeting dates for 2012/13 would be circulated to members of 

the Committee. 
  

Page 6



Meeting of the Audit Committee 15 May 2012 Page 7 

 
 

Signed _____________________________  
 (Chair) 

 

 
 

Date _____________________ 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D      C I T Y      C O U N C I
[...]
 to the payroll, the critical importance of 
setting appropriate tolerance levels and assurance that the right level checks 
have taken place is noted. 

 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
The recommendations made by Grant Thornton have now been addressed 
and therefore this work is now complete. 
 
It is recommended therefore that this report is the final piece of work 
relating to this matter. 
 

 
 

Page 18



 
 

 
Report of:   Laraine Manley, Executive Director of Resources 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    1 August 2012 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Whistle-blowing Policy 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Cheryl Blackett, Head of HR – Specialist & 

Advisory Services  
    0114 2734080 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
This report  

• Provides The Audit Committee  with information on activity under the 
Whistleblowing Policy since the revised policy was introduced in April 
2010; 

• Sets out the revised policy and procedure which incorporates feedback on 
its operation;  

• Informs the Committee of the recruitment and training of additional contact 
advisors to support employees who raise concerns under Whistleblowing 
and Dignity and Respect. 

 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee:  

• Note the information on activity under Whistleblowing since the revised 
policy was introduced in April 2010; 

• Note the the changes to the Whistleblowing policy and procedure;  

• Note the activity on the recruitment and training of contact advisors; 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



If Closed add – ‘Not for publication because it contains exempt information 
u
[...]
rporates feedback on 
its operation;  

• Informs the Committee of the recruitment and training of additional contact 
advisors to support employees who raise concerns under Whistleblowing 
and Dignity and Respect. 

 
 
3. MAIN BODY OF THE REPORT  
 
3.1 Activity under Whistleblowing 
 
Since the new policy and procedure was introduced there have been 8 
complaints (3 in the financial year to April 2012) relating to the following issues: 
 

• Malpractice relating to service users – possible safe-guarding issues; 

• Malpractice relating to commercial issues; 

• Harassment, discrimination, victimisation and bullying; 

• Breach of Health and Safety regulations; 

• Malpractice relating to compliance with Standing Orders, annual leave, 
sickness, time recording and overtime claims; 

• Financial mismanagement.  
 

Page 22



3.2 Reason for the review and proposed changes 
 
A number of improvements to the policy and procedure have been proposed 
following feedback from managers and complainants who have been involved in 
recent investigations. These are incorporated in the attached revised document 
at Appendix 1. 
 
In addition, since the introduction of a central register of Whistleblowing 
complaints, it is evident that the policy is under-utilised. This may be because the 
policy is not widely known about. In order to address this, the revised policy will 
be implemented with an accompanying communications campaign.  
 
Key changes are as follows: 
 

• Support to parties during an investigation – contact advisors; 

• Clarity over handling complaints under other procedures during a 
Whistleblowing investigation; 

• Management guidance is being developed to support managers involved 
in commissioning and conducting investigations under this procedure; 

• Clarity about the governance and ownership of an investigation and 
resulting report and recommendations. 

 
 
3.3 The Contact Advisor Scheme 
 
The Contact Advisor Scheme was introduced as part of the Dign
[...]
ded that the report be accepted.  
 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  No     
CLEARED BY     
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS  Allan Rainford TEL NO.  
              273 5108 
AREA(S) AFFECTED    
 

 

  
 
 
 
CATEGORY OF 
REPORT 
 
Open 
 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 15

Page 87



 Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
Financial implications 

 

 
YES /NO Cleared by: Allan Rainford 

Legal implications 
 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES /NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES /NO  

Property implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

Corporate 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Board if decision called in 
 

 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?  YES /NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES /NO  

 
 

Page 88



  

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2011/12 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Audit Committee with 

a summary of the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts including a number of the 

key notes to the accounts. A full set of accounts will be presented to the 

September Audit Committee. 

2. This report also outlines the approval process for the statement of accounts, 

comments on the financial performance of the Council and includes 

information relating to debtor income write off.   

Approval process 

3. The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the IFRS-

based (International Financial Reporting Standards) Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom and the statutory Accounts and 

Audit Regulations. This ensures that local authorities produce their Accounts 

in a standard way, which facilitates 
[...]
ionships
	14 - External Relationships July 2012 Summary

	15 Summary of the Statement of Accounts
	15 - Summary of the Statement of Accounts
	15 - Summary of the Statement of Accounts appendix




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 1 August 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Steve Jones, Martin Lawton, 

Anders Hanson, Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), Beryl Seaman and 
Rick Plews. 
 
Co-opted Independent Members 
Beryl Seaman and Rick Plews. 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 The following personal interests were declared on Item 9 (Financial/Commercial 
Risks of External Relationships):- 

  
 • Rick Plews as a Trustee/Director of the Sheffield Industrial Museums Trust 

and the Seven Hills Leisure Trust. 
  
 • Councillor Martin Lawton as a Director of the Manor Castle Development Trust 

Ltd. 
 
3.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

3.1 Resolved: That Councillor Joe Otten be appointed Deputy Chair of the 
Committee for 2012/13. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15 and 16 May 2012 were 
approved as correct records. 

  
4.2 Matters Arising 
  
 Item 5 - Compliance with International Auditing Standards 
4.2.1 It was noted that Rick Plews and Beryl Seaman had been given access to the 

Council’s intranet. 
  
 Item 9 - Code of Corporate Governance 
4.2.2 The Committee noted (a) the information now reported on behalf of the Chief 

Executive on why the Code of Corporate of Corporate Governance should not be 
amended to reflect having a leadership role beyond the City e.g. City Region and 
(b) that a shorter version of the Code would be included in advice to managers for 
new staff from 1 September 2012. 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 1.08.2012 

Page 2 of 5 
 

  
 Item 13 - Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships 
4.2.3 The Committee noted that (a) a report reviewing the role of Councillors on all 

Trust Boards would be submitted a future meeting of the Committee and (b) the 
diagrams requested at the last meeting on governance and reporting 
arrangements for the Trusts had been circulated to members of the Committee 
for comment. 

 
5.  
 

PROGRESS REPORT ON HUMAN RESOURCE/PAYROLL PROCEDURES 
 

5.1 Sue Palfreyman (Head of Human Resources - Business Systems, Capability 
Development & Change) introduced a report of the Executive Director, Resources 
providing an update on the recommendations and actions arising from a review by 
Grant Thornton relating to the introduction of revised Council salary bandings in 
2010. Mark Sherwood (Payroll Manager, Capita) also attended for this item. 

  
5.2 Resolved that: 
  
 (a) the report now submitted be noted; and 
   
 (b) the Payroll Manager (Capita) be requested to (i) confirm the end date for the 

further work on dealing with the backlog of pension queries to the next 
meeting of the Committee and (ii) prepare a briefing note for members of the 
Committee to reflect on the comments in the External Auditor's IT Risk 
Assessment Summary Report relating to recommendation 2 on disabling the 
user ICT accounts of Council staff leaving the Council. 

 
6.  
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 

6.1 Cheryl Blackett (Head of Human Resources, Specialist and Advisory Services) 
introduced a report of the Executive Director, Resources that (a) provided 
information on activity under the Whistleblowing Policy since the revised policy 
was introduced in April 2010, (b) set out the revised policy and procedure which 
incorporated feedback on its operation and (c) informed the Committee of the 
recruitment and training of additional contact advisors to support employees who 
raised concerns under Whistleblowing and Dignity and Respect. 

  
6.2 Resolved that: 
  
 (i) the report now submitted be noted; 
   
 (ii) the Head of Human Resources, Specialist and Advisory Services be 

requested to test with staff in a year's time, the effectiveness of the revised 
Policy, possibly though the workforce survey; and 

   
 (iii) where revised policies are submitted to the Committee, tracked changed 

versions are used where this would be helpful. 
 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 1.08.2012 

Page 3 of 5 
 

7.  
 

SECTION 106 PLANNING INCOME 
 

7.1 Further to the request at the last meeting of the Committee, Paul Schofield 
(Assistant Director of Finance) introduced a report of the Executive Director, Place, 
providing an update on the reconciliation of the different databases and the 
Financial Ledger arising from implementing the recommendations of an internal 
audit of Section 106 Planning Income concluded in August 2010. John Stonard 
(Urban Design and Conservation Team Manager) also attended for this item. 

  
 Resolved that: 
  
 (a) the report now submitted be noted; and 
   
 (b) the Assistant Director of Finance and Head of Planning be requested to 

submit a report to the Cabinet Members for Finance and Resources and 
Business, Skills and Development on the implications of the approach being 
taken on the Section 106 Agreements that would not be subject to any further 
investigatory work. 

 
8.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

8.1 Resolved that the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 9 (Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External 
Relationships) of business to be considered on the grounds that, if the public and 
press were present during the transaction of such business, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
9.  
 

FINANCIAL/COMMERCIAL MONITORING OF EXTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS 
 

9.1 David Belton (Assistant Finance Director, Project and Commercial) introduced a 
report of the Executive Director, Resources providing an update on the financial 
and commercial monitoring of the Council’s major external relationships. 

  
9.2 Resolved that: 
  
 (a) the report now submitted be noted; 
   
 (b) the Director of Finance be requested to submit a progress report on the 

Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships to the Committee 
every four months; and 

   
 (c) the Executive Director, Place be requested to submit a progress report on 

the organisation now identified to the next meeting of the Committee on  26 
September 2012. 

 
10.  
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

10.1 The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor on progress 
made against recommendations in audit reports that had been given a high audit 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 1.08.2012 

Page 4 of 5 
 

opinion. Attending for this item were Steve Gill (Chief Internal Auditor) and Helen 
Molteno (Finance Manager, Internal Audit). 

  
10.2 The Chief Internal Auditor indicated that the high opinion audit reports were also 

now considered by the Executive Management Team. 
  
10.3 Resolved that 
  
 (a) the report now submitted be noted; and 
   
 (b) the Executive Director, Place be requested to submit a report to the next 

meeting of the Committee on 26 September 2012 to provide details of the 
action that was taking place to address the outstanding actions from 
recommendations in relation to the Internal Audit reports on Financial 
Management Information from Trusts and Marketing Sheffield - Application 
of Procedures. 

 
11.  
 

SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT OUTPUT 
 

11.1 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report on the output issued by Internal 
Audit from 1 December 2011 to 30 June 2012 and work undertaken where an 
audit opinion was not required. He stated that there was no progress to report on 
the new approach to delivering Internal Audit activity reported at the last meeting 
of the Committee but he would be in a position to provide an update to the 
September and November 2012 meetings of the Committee. 

  
11.2 Resolved that: 
  
 (a) the report now submitted be noted; and 
   
 (b) the Chief Internal Auditor be requested to submit a report to the September 

and November 2012 meetings of the Committee, providing an update on 
delivering the new approach to Internal Audit activity. 

 
12.  
 

IT RISK ASSESSMENT SUMMARY REPORT 
 

12.1 David Phillips (Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission) submitted a report on 
the annual Information Technology (IT) risk assessment of the Council’s IT 
arrangements. The report included an action plan containing the agreed 
recommendations from the 2010/11 report and the findings identified during the 
2011/12 review. 

  
12.2 Resolved that: 
  
 (a) the report now submitted be noted; and 
   
 (b) the Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission, be requested to: 
   
  (i) circulate a briefing note to the Committee on how the issue referred to in 

recommendation 2, relating to users who are not employed by the Council, 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 1.08.2012 

Page 5 of 5 
 

was monitored; 
   
  (ii) submit a report to the Committee in November 2012 on progress on 

recommendation 2 relating to the procedure for disabling user ICT accounts 
for staff leaving the Council; and 

   
  (iii) submit a progress report to the Committee in the New Year on the 

actions to implement all the recommendations in the report. 
 
13.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

13.1 The Principal Committee Secretary (Democratic Services) introduced a report 
setting out the Committee’s Work Programme for 2012/13. 

  
13.2 Resolved that: 
  
 (a) the Committee’s Work Programme now submitted be approved with the 

addition of items on Corporate Risk Management, Fraud and a progress 
report in implementing the District Auditor's recommendations arising from the 
certification of the Council’s claims and returns in 2010/11; and 

   
 (b) the Chair would consider whether any further meetings of the Committee were 

to be held during the Municipal year. 
 
14.  
 

SUMMARY OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

14.1 Allan Rainford (Deputy Director of Finance) introduced a report of the Executive 
Director, Resources providing a summary of the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts, 
including a number of the key notes to the accounts. The report indicated that the 
full accounts would be presented to the Committee meeting in September 2012. 

  
14.2 The report also outlined the approval process for the statement of accounts, 

comments on the financial performance of the Council and included information 
relating to debtor income write off, requested previously by the Committee.   

  
14.3 Resolved that the report now submitted be noted. 
 
15.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

15.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 
26 September 2012 at 6.00 p.m. 

 


